

No. 16-229

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COPE (A.K.A. CITIZENS FOR OBJECTIVE PUBLIC
EDUCATION, INC.), *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

R. SCOTT GORDON
General Counsel
Kansas State Department
of Education
900 SW Jackson St.
Suite 102
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-3204

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General
STEPHEN R. McALLISTER
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
Assistant Solicitor General
BRYAN C. CLARK
Assistant Solicitor General
120 S.W. 10th Ave.
2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
steve.mcallister@trqlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 6

I. Petitioners Misrepresent the Basis of the
Tenth Circuit’s Decision 6

II. There Is No Split of Authority 7

III. Review by this Court Is Not Warranted
Because the Tenth Circuit’s Decision Was
Based on an Interpretation of State Law ... 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	7
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	3, 5
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 70</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	4
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	7
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg County Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Bd. of Educ. of Unified Sch. Dist. No. 398</i> , 212 Kan. 482, 511 P.2d 705 (1973)	9

<i>Steele v. Van Buren Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Sullivan v. Syracuse Hous. Auth.</i> , 962 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	2
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	7
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
Kan. Const. art. VI, §§ 1 and 5	9
K.S.A. 2016 Supp. 72-6479	2, 9, 10
